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all production fabric rejections; 
processing color standards; ensuring 
that the various color expectations of 
customers are met; establishing 
perimeters for all fabrics and finished 
garments produced in the United States, 
Latin America and Asia; developing 
pressing specifications and procedures; 
executing seasonal training; testing new 
fabrics and products; and ensuring 
fabric quality. 

The petitioners contend that the 
subject worker group does in fact 
support a qualifying production facility, 
specifically Levi Strauss and Company, 
Powell, Tennessee, and their 
separations were the result of that 
closure. A certification regarding 
eligibility to apply worker adjustment 
assistance, applicable to workers of the 
Powell, Tennessee location of Levi 
Strauss and Company was issued on 
July 10, 2002 and expired on July 10, 
2004, petition number TA–W–41,377B. 

While the Department may have erred 
in identifying the subject worker group, 
the petitioning worker group does not 
meet the criteria set forth in the Trade 
Act because the workers do not produce 
an article and did not support a 
domestic production facility during the 
relevant time period. 

Non-production workers may be 
certified if the work they perform 
support a firm or an appropriate 
subdivision of a firm that produced an 
article domestically during the twelve-
month period preceding the date of the 
petition. In the case at hand, the petition 
date is April 15, 2004. Therefore, 
because no production occurred at Levi 
Strauss and Company, Powell, 
Tennessee, between April 15, 2003 and 
April 15, 2004, the workers of Levi 
Strauss and Company, Knoxville Area 
Office, Knoxville, Tennessee did not 
support a qualifying production facility. 

Conclusion 

After review of the application and 
investigative findings, I conclude that 
there has been no error or 
misinterpretation of the law or of the 
facts which would justify 
reconsideration of the Department of 
Labor’s prior decision. Accordingly, the 
application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 17th day of 
September, 2004. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–2547 Filed 10–7–04; 8:45 am] 
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Libbey Glass, Inc., Walnut, CA; Notice 
of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on July 22, 2004 in response to 
a worker petition which was filed by the 
United Steelworkers of America on 
behalf of workers at Libbey Glass, Inc., 
Walnut, California. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 21st day of 
September, 2004. 

Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–2545 Filed 10–7–04; 8:45 am] 
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Pennsylvania House, White Deer 
Facility, White Deer, PA; and 
Pennsylvania House, Milton 
Warehouse, Milton, PA; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on August 
16, 2004 in response to a petition filed 
by a representative of the United Steel 
Workers of America Local 1928–193U 
on behalf of workers at Pennsylvania 
House, White Deer Facility, White Deer, 
Pennsylvania (TA–W–55,454) and 
Pennsylvania House, Milton Warehouse, 
Milton, Pennsylvania (TA–W–55,454A). 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of 
September, 2004. 

Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–2544 Filed 10–7–04; 8:45 am] 
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Precision Disc Corporation, Knoxville, 
TN; Notice of Revised Determination 
on Reconsideration of Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

By letter dated September 10, 2004, a 
union representative of the Tennessee 
AFL–CIO, Technical Assistance 
requested administrative 
reconsideration regarding Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance (ATAA). 
The negative determination was signed 
on August 12, 2004 and published in 
the Federal Register on August 20, 2004 
(69 FR 51713). 

The workers of Precision Disc 
Corporation, Knoxville, Tennessee were 
certified eligible to apply for Trade 
Adjustment Assistance (TAA) on 
August 12, 2004. 

The initial ATAA investigation 
determined that the skills of the subject 
worker group are easily transferable to 
other positions in the local area. 

The petitioner alleges in the request 
for reconsideration that the skills of the 
workers at the subject firm are not easily 
transferable. 

Additional investigation has 
determined that the workers possess 
skills that are not easily transferable. A 
significant number or proportion of the 
worker group are age fifty years or over. 
Competitive conditions within the 
industry are adverse. 

Conclusion 

After careful review of the additional 
facts obtained on reconsideration, I 
conclude that the requirements of 
Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974, as 
amended, have been met for workers at 
the subject firm. 

In accordance with the provisions of 
the Act, I make the following 
certification:
‘‘All workers of Precision Disc Corporation, 
Knoxville, Tennessee, who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after January 27, 2003 through August 12, 
2006, are eligible to apply for adjustment 
assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act 
of 1974, and are also eligible to apply for 
alternative trade adjustment assistance under 
Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed in Washington, DC, this 21st day of 
September 2004. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–2549 Filed 10–7–04; 8:45 am] 
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